
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 16 April 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Beverley Hazell Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Clark Brundin North; 

 
 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 Councillor Matt Morton St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quorum for this Committee is 3 and substitutes are permitted. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3 AUDIT COMMISSION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

1 - 12 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Audit 
Commission which details the progress made in delivering the work set out in 
the 2010/11 audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - 2011/12 PLAN - 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 

13 - 22 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which provides an update 
of the work undertaken as part of the 2011/12 Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

5 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 
(PWC) 
 

23 - 40 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the 
outcomes into a review of Commercial Property. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

6 RISK ASSESSMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 
 

41 - 56 

 The Head of Finance and submitted a report on behalf of the Councils 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which sets out the risk 
assessment and internal audit plan for Oxford City Council. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

7 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

57 - 76 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which presents the updated Risk  



 
  

 

 

Management Strategy for consideration. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and make recommendations 
as appropriate to the City Executive Board. 

 

8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE AVOIDING BRIBERY, FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION POLICY, THE MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE AND THE WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY 
 

77 - 110 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which details the annual review 
of the police’s and seeks endorsement for any changes within the policies. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the annual review of the Avoiding Bribery 
Fraud and Corruption Police, the Money Laundering Policy and the Whistle 
Blowing Policy. 

 

 

9 PREPARATION FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR 2011-12 
 

111 - 154 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates the Committee 
on the preparations being made for the completion of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011-12. 
 
The committee is asked to note the progress with the preparations for the 
Statement of Accounts for 2011-12 and agree the changes in accounting 
policies as detailed in Appendix A of the report. 

 

 

10 PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

155 - 170 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which details the progress on 
the implementation of internal and external audit recommendations. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

11 MINUTES 
 

171 - 176 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2012. 

 
 

12 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates at 6.00pm in the Town Hall: 
 
Thursday 28th June 2012 
Thursday 27th September 2012 
Thursday 29th November 2012 
Thursday 28th February 2013 
Thursday 18th April 2013 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would
[...]
olicy and Procedure and the Whistle blowing 
Policy.  
 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   
 
To acknowledge the annual review of the policies and endorse any changes 
within the policies. 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Board member: Councillor Bob Price 
 
Scrutiny Responsibility: Value & Performance 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
  
Policy Framework: None 
 
Recommendation(s): Members are asked to note the annual review of the 
Avoiding Bribery Fraud and Corruption Policy, the Money Laundering Policy 
and the Whistle blowing Policy. 
 

 
1.   Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee endorsed the Council’s Avoiding 

Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy on 30th June 2011. The policy was 
updated at that time ensuring the Council had adequate bribery 
prevention procedures in place in light of the Bribery Act which came into 
force on 1st July 2011. 

 
1.2 The revised Money Laundering Policy and Procedures was endorsed by 

Audit and Governance Committee on 30th June 2009. The Policy 
incorporates reporting procedures for all members of staff to follow. 
Whilst the risk of contravening the legislation is low, it is extremely 
important that all employees are familiar with their legal responsibilities.  

 

 

Agenda Item 8

77



 

 
2

1.3 The Council's Whistle Blowing Policy (Part 25 of the Constitution)  

encourages officers to blow the whistle within the Council and protects 
the whistle blower from reprisals. The Policy was reviewed by Law and 
Governance in May 2011, the Standards Committee made no 
amendments to the Policy at the Committee meeting held on 9th 
September 2011.   

2. Policy Review 

2.1 All policies have been reviewed.  

2.2 There has been a minor change to section 10 of the Avoiding Bribery, 
Fraud and Corruption Policy. Reference is made to housing fraud and 

the tenancyfraudline@oxford.gov.uk email address.  

2.3 There have been no changes made to the Money Laundering Policy, 
Procedures and Reporting Form 
[...]
t to SOCA: ………………………………. 
And complete the box below 
 

Details of liaison with the SOCA regarding the report : 
 
Notice Period : …………………………to ………………………………. 
 
Moratorium Period : …………………..to ……………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Is consent required from the SOCA to any ongoing or imminent 
transactions which would otherwise be prohibited acts? 
 
 
 
 
 Yes NO 
 
 
If yes, please confirm full details in the box below : 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date consent received from SOCA: …………………………………………… 
 
Date consent given by you to employee : …………………………………… 

  

  

104



Appendix 4  

Reviewed January 2012 7

If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you 
do not intend to report the matter to the SOCA, please set out below the 
reason(s) for non-disclosure : 
 
[Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Date consent given by you to employee for any prohibited act 
transactions to proceed : 
 
……………………………………………………………… 
 
Other relevant information : 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed : ……………………………………………………………………. 
 
Dated : ……………………………………………………………………… 
 
THIS REPORT TO BE RETAINED FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS. 
 

105



106

This page is intentionally left blank



107



108



109



110



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
To:  Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:  16th April 2012  
 
Item No:     

 
Report of: Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Preparation for the completion of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011-12 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To update members on the preparations being made for 
the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2011-12 
          
Report Approved by:   
 
 
Policy Framework:  Financial stability 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the 
preparations for the Statement of Accounts for 2011-12 and agree the 
ch
[...]
lank



Note xx W/P Ref: 0

Version No: 1

Please clearly identify the w/p summary tab section to which any additional details refer

xxxxxxxx

BALANCE SHEET 2011/12

Summary Working Paper Reconciliation Form - additional details

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\0\AI00002066\$mhgpr3jw.xlsAdditional DetailsD:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\0\AI00002066\$mhgpr3jw.xlsAdditional Details153



154

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
To:   Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:   16th April 2012  
 
Item No:      

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
          
Policy Framework:  Financial Control 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the 
recommendations as listed in the Appendix. 

 
Appendix A – Internal and External Audit recommendation tracker 
 
Summary 
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee.  Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those which remain outstanding together with updated 
management responses are provided in Appendix A. 

 
 
Recommendation tracking 
2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a 

red/amber/green rating depending on their percentage complete.  Up to 
25% complete are marked red, between 25% and 75% complete are 
amber and over 75% complete are green. 

 
3. Any recommendations that were noted as 100% complete at the last 

meeting have been removed from the tracker. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

155



 

 

External Audit Recommendations 
4 There are no recommendations showing as red on the external audit 

recommendation tracker. 
 
5 There are 
[...]
anges to the system.

Anna Winship Nigel Kennedy 31-Oct-2012 Current users have been reviewed 

and super users rationalised

IA352 Housing Benefits 19-Mar-12 Housing Benefits calculations are 

driven by parameters inputted into the 

Academy system.  Updated 

legislation is provided to the Council 

by the DWP ahead of the start of the 

financial year to enable these 

changes.  All significant amendments 

are reviewed 

Low Corporate knowledge will be lost if 

officers do not know how to carry out 

changes to parameters.  If changes to 

parameters are not reviewed, errors 

may not be identified on a timely 

basis.

Paul Wilding 31-Mar-12 A procedure note is in place to 

explain to officers how to change 

parameters on the system.  This will 

be re-circulated.  From 2012/13, 

housing allowance will be changed 

annually.  It is agreed that the review 

of all annual changes will be 

formalised.

164



% Complete

100

0

0

0

0

100

100

0

100

0

0

165



0

0

0

0

50

70

100100

100

100

166



100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

167



100

0

0

25

5050

85

168



100

100

50

25

75

75

100

100

169



100

100

100

100

100

100

100

170



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 6 February 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Hazell (Chair), Brundin (Vice-Chair), 
Darke, Mills, Morton, Lygo and Rowley. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Jackie Yates (Corporate Director Finance and Efficiency), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Finance), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Jeremy Thomas 
(Head of Law and Governance), Steve Sprason (Head of Corporate Assets) and 
Richard Hawkes (Corporate Asset Manager) 
 
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bryan Keen (Councillor Mike Rowley 
attended as a substitute) and Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen (Councillor Mark 
Lygo attended as a substitute). 
 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
45. AUDIT COMMISSION PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Audit Commission which detailed the progress made in 
delivering the work set out in the 2010/11 audit plan. 
 
Alan Witty from the Audit Commission introduced the report and took the 
Committee through the key considerations which were outlined in the report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To request that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee providing details of the checklist for fraud 
prevention and the areas where improvements could be made. 

 
 
46. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT - 

AUDIT COMMISSION 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Audit Commission which set out its findings and 
recommendations for the work undertaken on certifying the grants claims 
returns. 
 

Agenda Item 11

171



 

Alan Witty from the Audit Commission introduced the report and said that the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would not require certification in the future due 
to the imminent changes to the financing of housing. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To thank Officers for their work on the HRA and Council Tax claims. 
 
 
47. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 - AUDIT COMMISSION 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Audit Commission which set out the work that it would be 
undertaking in 2011/12. 
 
Maria Grindley from the Audit Commission introduced the report and took the 
Committee through the audit risks identified and the responses from the Council 
to these. 
 
Councillor Brundin with regard to heritage assets said that when the list of assets 
was completed this would make the management of property assets much 
easier.  Anna Winship added that the list would also contain valuations which 
would be passed to the Auditors shortly. 
 
Nigel Kennedy with regard to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) said that 
plans were in place to mitigate the risks identified with the changes to the HRA.  
Jackie Yates added that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) had confirmed that the Council would need to make a one off payment 
of £198m in March 2012 and that the Council did not intend to borrow more than 
this figure. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
48. JOINT WORKING PROTOCOL - INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT - 

AUDIT COMMISSION 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Audit Commission which set out how it and Internal Audit would 
be working together in 2011/12. 
 
Alan Witty from the Audit Commission introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
49. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - 2011/12 PLAN - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 

172



 

which provided an update of the work undertaken as part of the 2011/12 Audit 
Plan. 
 
Katherine Bennett from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report 
and took the Committee through the outturn of the plan and confirmed that they 
were on target to complete all the work detailed in the plan. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
50. GENERAL LEDGER AUDIT - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the 2011/12 report on controls around the Councils General 
Ledger system. 
 
Katherine Bennett from Pricewaterhosuecoopers (PWC) introduced the report 
and said that there were no significant areas of weakness and no high risk areas 
had been identified, and in response to questions confirmed that where there 
were target dates for November 2011 these had been met. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
51. CREDITORS AUDIT - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers 
(PWC) which detailed the 2011/12 report on the controls around the purchases 
and payables. 
 
Katherine Bennett from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report 
and said that there were some levels of non-compliance identified, but these 
were down to different systems being used. 
 
Nigel Kennedy said that further guidance and training had been given to Officers 
and all of the suppliers had been written to requesting bank details for payments 
to be made through the BACS system, but also to ensure that the supplier 
understood that it should receive an order each time from the Council. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
52. COLLECTION FUND AUDIT - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which outlines the roles and responsibilities of Internal Audit at the Council. 
 
Katherine Bennett from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report 
and said that there had been improvement on previous years, but highlighted the 
risks on ‘age debt’ and the recovery of this debt. 
 

173



 

Jackie Yates said that she had spoken with Officers concerning the production of 
a Corporate Debt Management Policy. 
 
Councillor Morton asked if the Council was adjusting its policies to reflect the 
current economic climate.  In response Jackie Yates said that people could apply 
for Council Tax Benefits and that the Council intended to maintain the current 
levels of benefit.  She further added that they did try to estimate the levels of 
non-payment of Council Tax and to make provisions for this. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
53. TRADE WASTE AUDIT - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the 2011/12 report on controls around the collection of Trade 
Waste by the city Council. 
 
Katherine Bennett from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report 
and said that there had been improvements in the service and that no high risk 
issues had been identified. 
 
Nigel Kennedy informed the Committee that approximately 200 trade waste 
customers now paid by direct debit which would improve the debt recovery in 
this area. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
54. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 

(PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which outlined the roles and responsibilities of Internal Audit at the Council. 
 
Katherine Bennett from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report 
and said that no changes to the Charter had been made. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
55. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the progress made on the implementation of recommendations 
from previous audits. 
 
Steve Sprason, Head of Asset Management attended the meeting to provide 
further information on recommendation EA015 from the Asset Management 
Review.  He said that since the recommendation had been made, progress had 
been made and that the nil entry was incorrect and that the risk was now at an 

174



 

amber level rating.  He said that progress had been made on the recording of 
expenditure against specific items. 
 
Nigel Kennedy said that income and expenditure from investment property
[...]
avid 
Oakes for attending the meeting and providing further updates. 
 
 
56. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTERS 2 AND 

3 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which provided confirmation that risk reporting for quarter 2 and quarter 3 of 
2011 had been completed and provided a summary risk profile for Oxford City 
Council at a corporate and service level as at the end of quarter 3. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report and said that the Audit 
and Governance Committee would receive the Risk Strategy for comment before 
it was submitted to the City Executive Board. 
 

175



 

Councillor Hazell said that more information would be useful on what the key risk 
were to the authority and these should be submitted to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  Councillor Brundin added that this information was required as a 
matter of course. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To request the Head of Finance to submit on a quarterly basis a report 

detailing the keys risks to the City Council. 
 
 
57. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 28th November 2011. 
 
 
58. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be at 6.00pm on Monday 16th 
April 2012 at the Town Hall. 
 
 
59. ALLEGATIONS OF INTERNAL FRAUD, INVESTIGATIONS AND 

OUTCOMES 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended), 
which detailed recent investigations and outcomes of cases of alleged fraud 
involving Oxford City Council staff.   
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

176


	Agenda
	3 Audit Commission Progress Report
	4 Internal Audit Summary Report - 2011/12 Plan - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	5 Commercial Property - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	6 Risk Assessment and Internal Audit Plan 2012/13
	7 Risk Management Strategy
	RiskManagmentStrategyAppendix-A
	RiskManagementStrategyAppendix-B

	8 Annual Review of the Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy, the Money Laundering Policy and Procedure and the Whistle blowing Policy
	Avoiding Bribery etc. - Appendix 1
	Avoiding Bribery etc. - Appendix 2
	Avoiding Bribery etc. - Appendix 3
	Avoiding Bribery etc. - Appendix 4
	Avoiding Bribery etc. - Appendix 5

	9 Preparation for the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2011-12
	Closedown - Appendix A
	Closedown - Appendix B
	Closedown - Appendix C(1)
	Closedown - Appendix C(2)

	10 Progress on implementation of Audit Recommendations
	Audit tracker - Appendix

	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Audit and Governance Committee
Monday 16 April 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Hazell (Chair), Brundin (Vice-Chair), Darke, Mills, Van Nooijen, Williams and Rowley.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), Lindsay Cane (Law and Governance), Jackie Yates (Corporate Director Finance and Efficiency), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Steve Sprason (Head of Corporate Assets), Maria Grindley (Audit Commission), Alan Witty (Audit Commission) and Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC))
<AI1>
60. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies were received from Councillor Bryan Keen (Councillor Mike Rowley attended as a substitute) and Councillor Matt Morton (Councillor David Williams attended as a substitute).
</AI1>
<AI2>
61. Declarations of Interest
None declared.
</AI2>
<AI3>
62. Audit Commission Progress Report
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Audit Commission which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 20/10/11 audit plan.

Alan Witty from the Audit Commission introduced the report and informed the Committee that improvements had taken place since the previous year.  He said that being able to work with Officers early on areas were issues had been identified had been one of the improvements and he thanked the Finance Team for their help.

In response to questions concerning the future of the Audit Commission, Maria Grindley informed the Committee that on 1st November 2012 the current Team would be TUPE over to Ernst and Young.  The Council should not see any major changes with this as the Team etc. wanted to maintain consistency.  Jackie Yates added that she and Nigel Kennedy had been invited by Ernst and Young to visit their offices and this would take place on 2nd May 2012.

Councillor Hazell asked if each company undertaking audits would produce their own audit guidance.  In response Maria Grindley said that all companies worked to the same audit standards, but each had a different approach.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI3>
<AI4>
63. Internal Audit Summary Report - 2011/12 Plan - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which provided an update of the work undertaken as part of the 2011/12 Audit Plan.

Chris Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report and took the Committee through the various audits and said that the current Plan was close to being completed.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI4>
<AI5>
64. Commercial Property - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which detailed the outcome into the review of Commercial Property.

Chris Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report and said that the commercial property area had been audited following a request from the Council.

Steve Sprason, Head of Asset Management, informed the Committee that work had been conducted to improve the procedures for change notes and the processing time of these had dramatically improved.

In response to questions Chris Dickens confirmed that the recommendations would be monitored to ensure that they had been implemented as part of follow-up work which was always conducted with high risk ratings.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI5>
<AI6>
65. Risk Assessment and Internal Audit Plan 2012/13
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which set out the risk assessment and internal audit plan for Oxford City Council.

Chris Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report and said that wide consultation had taken place along with a risk assessment in order to produce the plan.  He added that audit risks had now been aligned with the corporate objectives and risks.

Councillor Hazell raised the issue of Members training and felt that it would be good for Members to work with Officer to develop a training programme and also to undertake a skills audit of Members.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI6>
<AI7>
66. Risk Management Strategy
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which presented the updated Risk Management Strategy for consideration.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report.

Councillor Hazell asked if any Members had accessed the Corvu system as it was important to ensure that Members could access the information.  In response Jackie Yates said that risk reports could be presented at future meetings along with a live presentation of the Corvu information.

Councillor Brundin asked what processes were in place to ensure that when a key member of staff left the Council, the work undertaken by them continued.  In response Jackie Yates said that it was the responsibility of the Head of Service to monitor.  She added that in Finance, procedure notes had been produced which gave resilience when staff changes took place.  She further added that if a number of vacancies occurred at the same time across the Council, then the issue could be reported to the Corporate Management Team.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To note the report and to support the Committee receiving risk reports and Corvu presentations at future meetings:

(b)
That the definition of “periodically”, in Paragraph 17, for the reporting of training provided on risk is defined as annually; and that it is made clearer that this refers to Risk Management Training.

(c)
That all Members are encouraged to attend training provided on risk.
</AI7>
<AI8>
67. Annual Review of the Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy, the Money Laundering Policy and Procedure and the Whistle blowing Policy
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the annual review of the policies and sought endorsement for any changes within the policies.

Carol Quainton from Finance attended the meeting and introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI8>
<AI9>
68. Preparation for the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2011-12
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which updated the Committee on the preparations being made for the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To welcome the early preparation work undertaken by Officers;

(b)
To hold a special meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 23rd May 2012 to election the Chair and Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2012/13.
</AI9>
<AI10>
69. Progress on implementation of Audit Recommendations
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the progress on the implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.

Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report and in response to questions said that recommendation EA008 (Equality and Diversity) had been completed and was no longer a high risk.  Regarding recommendation IA349 (Commercial Property) reconciliations were being carried out as part of the close down process.

Councillor Hazell suggested that it would be useful if the Auditors could give assurances that the recommendations which had been implemented and so no longer on the tracker had not slipped back into being a problem.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI10>
<AI11>
70. Minutes
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 6th February 2012.
</AI11>
<AI12>
71. Dates of future meetings
The Committee agreed:

(a)
To hold a special meeting on 23rd May 2012 to elect Chair and Vice Chair for the Council Year 2012/12:

(b) To note that the next ordinary meeting would be at 6.00pm on Thursday 28th June 2012.
</AI12>
<AI13>
72. Acknowledgements
Councillor Hazell thanked the Committee, Officers and the Auditors, both internal and external for their support during her time as Chair over the past 3 years and wished the Committee well for the future as she would be leaving the Council at the forthcoming local elections.  

Councillor Brundin also added his thanks as Vice-Chair as he to would be leaving the Council at the forthcoming local elections.  He added that he had thoroughly enjoyed his time on the Committee from its transformation from the Audit Committee with little responsibility to the current Audit and Governance Committee with a wider remit with greatly increased responsibility.

Councillor Van Nooijen on behalf of the Committee thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair for their work and support and also thanked Councillors Keen and Morton who were also leaving the Council at the forthcoming local elections.
</AI13>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
73. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
74. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


